503259821 04/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3306439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ERIC PARKER	04/10/2015	
RALPH YOUNGEN	04/10/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATOMIZED CLOUD TECHNOLOGIES LLC		
Street Address:	1094 ORCHARD GROVE		
City:	GENEVA		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44041		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61977839	
Application Number:	62102266	
Application Number:	14683879	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)434-8888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 330-434-9999 Email: iplaw@etblaw.com

Correspondent Name: EMERSON THOMSON BENNETT, LLC

Address Line 1: 1914 AKRON-PENINSULA RD.

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41110.50006		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SERGEY VERNYUK	
SIGNATURE:	/sergey vernyuk/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment signed#page2.tif source=Assignment_signed#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 035384 FRAME: 0492** 503259821

USPTO Application No. 61/977,839, filed April 10, 2014

USPTO Application No. 62/102,266, filed January 27, 2015

USPTO Application No. 14/683,879 , filed April 10, 2015

Docket No. 41110.50003

Docket No. 41110.50004

Docket No. 41110.50006

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Eric Parker of 1094 Orchard Grove, Geneva, Ohio, 44041, USA, and Ralph Youngen of 11818 Clara Way, Fairfax Station, Virginia, 22039, USA, (collectively, the Inventors), to Atomized Cloud Technologies LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1094 Orchard Grove, Geneva, Ohio, 44041, USA (the Assignee). Inventors believe that they are the original inventors of a METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SECURING DATA (the Invention), which is at least partially described in the above-numbered patent applications filed on the above-indicated dates (the Applications). Inventors represent and warrant that they are the owners of the right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications as inventors, having full right and power to convey their entire interest, both legal and equitable, in this Assignment. Inventors further represent and warrant that the rights transferred in this Assignment are free of lien, encumbrance, or adverse claim.

For valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Inventors and Assignee agree as follows:

- Inventors do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives the full, exclusive, entire, worldwide rights, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention as described and claimed in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Applications including in and to any application filed in this or any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of any international convention; also their entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon the Invention and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed upon the Invention in this or any foreign country; and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement based on the Invention; and Inventors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on the Invention to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.
- 2. Inventors further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue, and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to the Invention or the Applications and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to Inventors, which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following acts:
 - a. prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for patents relating to the Invention; and
 - b. co-operation to the best of Inventors' ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, derivation, review, mullification, examination, re-examination, infringement, or other proceedings involving the Invention, the Applications, or any other applications or patents upon the Invention or the Applications.
- 3. The Applications were made or were authorized to be made by Inventors.
- 4. Inventors hereby authorize Assignee to insert into this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Applications if not currently known.

[Signatures appear on following page]

PATENT REEL: 035384 FRAME: 0493 Inventors, intending to be legally bound, have signed this Assignment on the date written by the Inventors'

Andly F. Recessy
Notery Public 190049
Commonwealth of Virginia
Ay Commission Expires 12/31/2017

	on the second beautiful to the		man in managanan	
September 1997	the of the the person of the p		ed to appear of Fee Park Conert and observed to the Commission Fish	
	Raigh	Younger	Date 2	
Veringen, personally and Action leavest before much	Say of small known to the first of the d congruing of came as his threater Signal	and deed		
Senare Public (Prim Same)				
	n	200		

PATENT REEL: 035384 FRAME: 0495